 The Council is working collaboratively with the fire service to mitigate the fire tolerance levels

at some of its low level blocks of flats, some are leased and others are within the HRA

portfolio.  Mitigation work is ongoing as flats become vacant.  There is the potential for this to

be a material issue for the HRA, as it could encompass 100 front doors and 37 cupboard

doors totalling £135k.

 Whilst Brexit has happened, its impact on the Council is unknown until all exit arrangements,

e.g. trade deals and trade agreements, are confirmed.

 Ongoing review by Audit Wales into the lawfulness of the settlement agreement payment to

the former Chief Executive.  Impact on the Council unknown until review concluded.

12.9.3 CONTINGENT ASSETS

None.

Page | 93

12.10 LONG TERM BORROWING

12.10.1 ANALYSIS OF LOAN TRANSACTIONS IN YEAR

Under the relevant financial reporting standards, in order to ascertain the amortised value of the

loan portfolio as reported in the Balance Sheet, the maturity value of loans is adjusted to take

account of accrued interest due and a financial adjustment is made to smooth out the effect of any

stepped interest or premiums and discounts.

Amortised Value 2019-20 Market
Loans

WG PWLB 2020-21

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Maturity Value  (204,348) (40,000) (1,052) (161,880) (202,932)

Financial Adjustment Account
Entries

Effective Interest Rate Adjust

· Prior years  (465) (568) 90  -  (478)

· Current year (13) 5  (6) -  (1)

Deferred Liabilities Account
Entries

Discounts Transferred (200) (200) -  -  (200)

Less Discount write down

· Prior years 20  23  -  -  23

· Current year 2  1  -  -  1

Council Fund Account Entries

Effective Interest Rate w/off (8) (8) -  -  (8)

Amortised Value  (205,012) (40,747) (968) (161,880) (203,595)

12.10.2 COMPARISON OF MATURITY VALUE AND FAIR VALUE

The fair value is an estimate of what the loan portfolio would cost to redeem as at 31 March 2021.

Fair Value has been calculated using the Net Present Value (NPV) approach which provides an

estimate of payments in the future in today’s terms. The PWLB debts has been valued using the

new borrowing rate.

Maturity Value and Fair Value 2019-20 Market
Loans

WG PWLB 2020-21

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Maturity Value

As at 1 April

Long Term Borrowing (202,785) (40,000) (938) (163,409) (204,347)

Short Term Borrowing (2,049) -   (62) (8,375) (8,437)

Total Borrowing (204,834) (40,000) (1,000) (171,784) (212,784)

Repaid in Year 2,049  -   81  8,374  8,455

Raised in Year (10,000) -   (295) -   (295)

As at 31 March

Long Term Borrowing (204,348) (40,000) (1,052) (161,880) (202,932)

Short Term Borrowing (8,437)   (162) (1,530) (1,692)

Total Borrowing (212,785) (40,000) (1,214) (163,410) (204,624)

Change in amount due in less
than 1 year

(6,326) -   (100) 6,845  6,745

Fair Value (290,438) (68,548) (1,108) (230,198) (299,854)

The Council does not hold financial liabilities at fair value through profit and loss.

Page | 94

The Authority has used a transfer value as the method for calculating the fair value of its financial

liabilities at the 31 March 2021. However for comparison calculating fair value using exit pricing

would have resulted in a value of £354.92m calculated on an early repayment discount rate

method.  The Authority has no contractual obligations to pay these penalty costs and would not

incur any additional cost if the loans run to their maturity date.

An analysis of the debt portfolio by maturity value by lender and by maturity profile at 31 March